
**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

No. 98-2724

**ROBERT M. MAYS
and
MARCIA M. BLUM, T/A KRETZ COMPANY**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

J. JOSEPH CURRAN JR.,

Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
(William M. Nickerson, District Judge)**

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

**ROBERT M. MAYS, Esquire
800 Wellington Avenue
Bethesda, Maryland 20814
(301) 252-1500
Appellee and Lead Counsel**

**ALAN E. DERSCH, Esquire
406 Old Farm Road
Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772
(301) 222-9236
Attorney for Appellee Marcia M. Blum**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	
I. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY APPLIED THE RELEVANT CASE LAW IN MAKING ITS INDEPENDENT EVALUATION OF MD. CODE ANN., BUS. OCC. & PROF. § 10-605.1(a)(2) AND HELD CORRECTLY THAT THE STATUTE'S 30-DAY BAN ON TARGETED DIRECT MAIL SOLICITATIONS BY ATTORNEYS WAS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	6
A. The District Court Properly Relied On The Supreme Court's Holding In <i>Shapero v. Kentucky Bar Association</i>	6
B. The District Court Made An Independent Assessment Of The Law	9
II. THE 30-DAY WAITING PERIOD OF § 10-605.1(a)(2) VIOLATES THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS BECAUSE IT DOES NOT DIRECTLY AND MATERIALLY ADVANCE A SUBSTANTIAL STATE INTEREST, AND IT IS NOT NARROWLY DRAWN TO FURTHER THAT INTEREST	10
A. The District Court Found That The State Had Satisfied The First Prong Of The <i>Central Hudson</i> Test By Asserting A Substantial Interest In Protecting The Privacy Of Criminal Defendants And Traffic Offenders Against Intrusive Attorney Contact That Negatively Impacts On The Legal Profession	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

Page

ARGUMENT (CONT'D)

B. The 30-Day Prohibition On Targeted Direct Mail Solicitation By Attorneys Does Not Directly And Materially Advance The State's Asserted Interest In The Privacy Of Defendants 12

C. The 30-Day Prohibition On Targeted Direct Mail Solicitation Is Not Narrowly Drawn To Serve The State's Interest 20

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972)	16
<i>Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	5, 20
<i>Bolger v. Young Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	14, 15
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	15, 22
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	3, 4, 5, 6 passim
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 113 S. Ct. 1505 (1993)	5, 20
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 113 S. Ct. 1792 (1993)	4, 12
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 115 S. Ct. 2371 (1995)	5, 6, 7, 8 passim
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	14
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Association</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	14
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration & Disciplinary Commission of Illinois</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990)	16
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 115 S. Ct. 1585 (1995)	20
<i>Shapiro v. Kentucky Bar Association</i> , 486 U.S. 466 (1988)	3, 6, 7, 8 passim
 Statutes	
Fla. Bar Rule 4-7.4	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Statutes	Page
Iowa Rules of Professional Responsibility DR 2-101	21
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 21A.300 (Michie Cum. Supp. 1996)	18
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 23A.300 (Michie Cum. Supp. 1996)	18, 19
Md. Code Ann., Bus. Occ. & Prof. § 10.605.1 (Cum. Supp. 1996)	1, 2, 3, 4 passim
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 4-302 (Cum. Supp. 1996)	8
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-101 (Repl. Vol. 1995)	8, 15
Md. Code Ann., Transp. II § 16-205.1 (Cum. Supp. 1996)	17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 23-3-110	18
U.S. Const. amend. VI	5
 Other	
Note, <i>Leading Cases</i> , 109 Harv. L. Rev. 111 (1995)	16, 19
